Resolution on Language of Submission and Presentation at the Annual Conference of the American Association for Applied
Linguistics

Whereas, the American Association for Applied Linguistics (hereafter AAAL) holds an annual conference that serves as a scholarly
meeting where knowledge is shared through individual papers, posters, roundtable discussions, colloquia, plenary lectures, and other
professional activities;

Whereas, the membership of AAAL collectively have a community repertoire that includes a diverse range of linguistic resources;

Whereas, in its 2017 position statement Commitment to International Diversity and Exchange of Ideas, AAAL establishes that
“AAAL members come from more than fifty countries around the world; a third of its membership is from outside the United States;
and a large proportion of U.S.-based members are international students and scholars. Our members regularly engage in the exchange
of knowledge and skills internationally” and affirms that “the field of applied linguistics has long recognized that language is
interconnected with the values, beliefs, and norms that a society shares”;

Whereas, in its 1996 Resolution on the Role and Status of Languages in the US, AAAL emphasizes “the significance languages hold
in the United States, a country with rich indigenous languages and a country of immigrants with many languages and cultures” and
concomitantly resolves that “all citizens and residents of the United States have the right to retain and use their languages in public
and in private”;

Whereas, AAAL has shown support for linguistic diversity in its 2016 Resolution Opposing the Labeling of English as National
Language in the US, its 2016 Resolution on Guidelines for Communicating Rights to Non-native Speakers of English in Australia,
England and Wales, and the USA, its 1999 resolution Opposing The Arizona Ballot Initiative "English Language Education For
Children In Public Schools", its 1998 resolution Opposing the California Ballot Initiative "English Language for the Children"
Proposition 227 (Unz/Tuchman), and its 1998 position statement Researchers and Educators Advocate Wider Understanding of
Language Diversity;

Whereas, AAAL members presenting at the annual conference over multiple years in strands including Analysis of Discourse and
Interaction (DIS); Bilingual, Immersion, Heritage, and Minority Education (BIH); Educational Linguistics (EDU); Language
Maintenance and Revitalization (LMR); Language Planning and Policy (LPP); Reading, Writing, and Literacy (RWL);
Sociolinguistics (SOC); among others have provided empirical evidence of the practical utility of using diverse linguistic resources in
scholarly and academic knowledge production and dissemination;
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Whereas, despite the linguistic diversity among its membership, formal affirmation of linguistic diversity by AAAL, and empirical
work by AAAL members demonstrating the benefits of linguistic diversity in scholarly and professional work, English is hitherto the
dominant language at the annual conference;

Whereas, the submission policies in the call for proposals for the annual conference are at present silent on the language of abstract
submission and conference presentation which, in turn, risks reproducing the dominance of English in the United States on the scale of
the annual conference;

Whereas, it is a mission of AAAL to support “ethical and informed understandings of language-related processes and practices” and it
therefore has a special duty to be a leader (i.e., not only 'talk the talk' but also ‘walk the walk’) in the global academic community with
respect to multilingual practices;

Whereas, the AAAL Strategic Plan adopted on the 1st day of January 2022 includes goals to “refine conference program structure and
academic content approval process,” “better serve under-represented and/or under-resourced applied linguists and their scholarship,”
and “continue to enhance our global engagement to meet the needs of our members from around the world”;

Therefore be it resolved at the general business meeting of the American Association for Applied Linguistics, convened on 20th day
of March, 2023 that

1. The Executive Committee direct the Business Office to update the Submission Policies section of the call for proposals on
the AAAL website to include the following text:

Language of Proposal Submission and Conference Presentation

Abstracts for individual papers, posters, roundtable discussions, and colloquia shall be submitted in English
with the option to also submit them in at least one additional language to allow for a broader international
abstract reviewer pool.

At the annual conference, individual papers, posters, roundtable discussions, and colloquia may be delivered
in the language(s) or combination of linguistic resources of the presenters’ choice. AAAL respects the
linguistic repertoires of its presenters and participants and their right to use any of their language(s) and
linguistic resources to share knowledge with each other at the annual conference.


https://www.aaal.org/our-mission
https://www.aaal.org/strategic-plan

2. The Executive Committee direct the Business Office to determine technological solutions that will allow for conference
submissions in more than one language as well as the specification of language(s) of presentation in the conference program.

Respectfully submitted,

©CooNoA~LNE

WWWNNNNNNNNNNRPRPRRRRRRR R
NP OWOWONOURWNROOO~NOUODWNEO

Suriati Abas
Kathryn
Maya
Theresa
Michele
Jeff

Susan

Kelly
Kathleen

. Carmen

. Suresh

. Walcir

. Kevin

. Liying

. Maria

. Mary Jane
. Haley

. Chloe

. Christiane
. Roswita
. Kathy

. Christian
. KyriaR N
. Katherine
. Sunao

. Martin
il

. Alissa

. Melissa

. Siavash

. John

. Kathleen

Abas
Accurso

Alkateb-Chami

Austin

Back

Bale
Ballinger
Baur
Broussard
Céceda
Canagarajah
Cardoso
Carroll
Cheng
Coady
Curry

De Korne
de los Reyes
Donahue
Dressler
Escamilla
Faltis
Finardi
Flowers
Fukunaga
Guardado
Hallett
Hartig
Hauber-Ozer
Hedayati
Hellermann
Heugh

State University of New York (SUNY) at Oneonta

University of British Columbia
Harvard University

Umass Ambherst

University of Connecticut
University of Toronto

McGill University

Arizona State University
University of St. Thomas, Houston’s, TX
Western Oregon University
Pennsylvania State University
Concordia University

University of Puerto Rico

Queen’s University

North Carolina State University
University of Rochester

University of Oslo

Crafton Hills College

Dartmouth and U of Lille
University of Calgary

University of Colorado Boulder
Texas A&M International University
ALAB, AIALA, AILA

University of Massachusetts Lowell
Kyushu Institute of Technology
University of Alberta

University of Illinois at Chicago
Portland State University
University of Missouri-Columbia

Portland State University
University of South Australia

1 January 2023

suriati.abas@oneonta.edu
kathryn.accurso@ubc.ca
malkateb@g.Harvard.edu
taustin@umass.edu
michele.back@uconn.edu
jeff.bale@utoronto.ca
susan.ballinger@mcgill.ca
Kbaur@asu.edu
broussk@stthom.edu
cacedac@wou.edu
Ascl6@psu.edu
walcir.cardoso@concordia.ca
Kevin.carroll@upr.edu
liying.cheng@queensu.ca
mcoady@ncsu.edu
mjcurry@warner.rochester.edu
h.de.korne@iln.uio.no
cdelosreyes@craftonhills.edu
christiane.donahue@dartmouth.edu
rahdress@ucalgary.ca
Kathy.escamilla@colorado.edu
christian.faltis@gmail.com
kyria.finardi@gmail.com
katherine.flowers@gmail.com
fukunagasunao@gmail.com
guardado@ualberta.ca
jillh@uic.edu
ahartig@pdx.edu
mhauber@missouri.edu
Sihedayati@yahoo.com
jkh@pdx.edu
kathleen.heugh@unisa.edu.au



33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42,
43.
44,
45.
46.
47.
48.
49,
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.

Nancy H.
Francis M.
David
Hyun-Sook
Kathryn
Hayriye
Erin

Ceren
Sandra
Darren
Kristina
Angel M. Y.
Rafael
Adrian
Magdalena
Sinfree
Margaret
Doug
Elizabeth
Teresa
Jessica
Paul
Mandy
Kate
Elizabeth
Sophia
David Philip
Sarah CK
Meghan
Brian
Josiah
Diane
Laxmi
Yecid
Ofelia
Brahim
Dmitrii
Prem
Frederick
Diane

Hornberger
Hult
Johnson
Kang
Henderson
Kayi-Aydar
Kearney
Kocaman
Kouritzin
LaScotte
Lewis

Lin

Lomeu Gomes
Lundberg
Madany-Saa
Makoni
Malone
Margolis
Mayne
McCarty
McConnell
McPherron
Menke
Menken
Miller
Minnillo
Montgomery
Moore
Moran Wilson
Morgan
Murphy
Neubauer
Ojha

Ortega
Otheguy
Oulbeid
Pastushenkov
Phyak

Poole

Potts

University of Pennsylvania

University of Maryland, Baltimore County (UMBC)
University of lowa

University of Illlinois at Urbana Champaign
The University of Texas at San Antonio
University of Arizona

University at Buffalo

University of Potsdam

University of Manitoba

University of Minnesota

Ilinois State University

Simon Fraser University

University of Oslo / UiT The Arctic University of Norway

Malmé University, Sweden

Penn State

Pennsylvania State University

ACTFL

UW-River Falls

The University of Texas at Austin

University of California, Los Angeles

The University of Texas at San Antonio

Hunter College of the City University of New York
University of Minnesota

City University of New York - Queens College & Graduate Center

University of North Carolina at Charlotte
UC Davis

Michigan State University

University of Maryland College Park
Northern Arizona University

Glendon College/York University
University of Hawai'i at Manoa
University of lowa

Michigan State University

Queen's University Belfast

The Graduate Center, City University of New York
Mount Holyoke College

Harvard University

The Chinese University of Hong Kong
Michigan State University

Lancaster University

nancyh@upenn.edu
fmhult@umbc.edu
david-c-johnson@uiowa.edu
hka@illinois.edu
kathryn.henderson2@utsa.edu
hkaydar@arizona.edu
ekearney@buffalo.edu
kocamanceren@gmail.com
sandra.kouritzin@umanitoba.ca
lascotte@umn.edu
kblewi4d@ilstu.edu
angellin_2018@sfu.ca
r.l.gomes@iln.uio.no
adrian.lundberg@mau.se
magdamadany@yahoo.com
sinfreemakoni@hotmail.com
mmalone@actfl.org
dougmargolis@gmail.com
elizabeth.anne.mayne@gmail.com
Teresa.McCarty@ucla.edu
jessica.mcconnell@utsa.edu
pm39@hunter.cuny.edu
menkem@umn.edu
Kmenken@gc.cuny.edu
ermiller@uncc.edu
smminnillo@ucdavis.edu
dpmontgomery@gmail.com
sckmoore@umd.edu
mkm338@nau.edu
bmorgan@yorku.ca
murphyj2@hawaii.edu
diane-neubauer@uiowa.edu
ojhalaxm@msu.edu
Y.ortega@qub.ac.uk
ofelia.garciaotheguy@gmail.com
boulbeid@mtholyoke.edu
dpastushenkov@fas.harvard.edu
p.phyak@cuhk.edu.hk
Poolefre@msu.edu
d.j.potts@lancaster.ac.uk



73.
74.
75.
76.
77.
78.
79.
80.
81.
82.
83.
84.
85.
86.
87.
88.
89.
90.
91.
92.
93.
94.
95.
96.
97.
98.

99

Vaidehi
Kirstin Joanna
Kathleen
Natalie
Jeremy
Lynn
Masatoshi
Peter

Jamie

Anne Ambler
Ari

Jaffer
Rachel
Elizabeth
Bong-gi
Crissa
Tetyana
Christine
Serikbolsyn
Dawn
Zhongfeng
Rika
Guadalupe
Laura
Margaret
Saskia

Abir

100. Georganne
101. Meike
102. Paula

103. Wayne
104. German
105. Ana

106. Maverick Yungiang Zhang

Ramanathan
Reed

Riley
Rublik

Rud
Santelmann
Sato

Sayer
Schissel
Schluter
Sherris
Sheyholislami
Showstack
Smolcic
Sohn
Stephens
Sydorenko
Tardy
Tastanbek
Thieman
Tian
Tsushima
Valdes
Valdiviezo
van Naerssen
Van Viegen
Ward
Weller
Wernicke
Winke
Wright
Zarate-Sandez
Zentella

University of California, Davis
Oslo Metropolitan University
Rutgers University

UQAC

University of California, Davis
Portland State University
Universidad Andres Bello

The Ohio State University

University of North Carolina Greenshoro
The Hong Kong Polytechnic University

Texas A&M University-Kingsville
Carleton University

Wichita State University

Penn State University

University of Winnipeg
Georgetown University

Portland State University
University of Arizona

University of British Columbia
UMSL

Rutgers University-Newark
University of Alberta

Stanford University

University of Massachusetts-Amherst

York University

Boston University

INAH

University of British Columbia
Michigan State University
Purdue University

Western Michigan University
UC San Diego

University of Georgia

vramanathan@ucdavis.edu
kirreed19@gmail.com
krileyl125@gmail.com
natalie_rublik@ugac.ca
jarud@ucdavis.edu
santelmannl@pdx.edu
masatoshi.sato@unab.cl
sayer.32@osu.edu
Jischiss@uncg.edu
anne.schluter@polyu.edu.hk
arieh.sherris@gmail.com
jaffer.sheyholislami@carleton.ca
rachel.showstack@wichita.edu
eas260@psu.edu
b.sohn@uwinnipeg.ca
crissa.stephens@gmail.com
tsydorenko@pdx.edu
ctardy@arizona.edu
s.tastanbek@gmail.com
thiemand@umsl.edu
zhongfeng.tian@rutgers.edu
tsushima@ualberta.ca
gvaldes@stanford.edu
lav@umass.edu
margaret.vannaerssen@gmail.com
Saskiast@yorku.ca
abirward@bu.edu
gemavaniki@yahoo.com
meike.wernicke@ubc.ca
Winke@msu.edu
Wewright@purdue.edu
german.zarate-sandez@wmich.edu
azentella@ucsd.edu
maverickzhang@uga.edu



